506384768 12/04/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6431524

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ENERGY ASSURANCE SOLUTIONS, LLC	12/02/2020

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	THE AUROS GROUP, INC.
Street Address:	243 EAST MAIN STREET
City:	CARNEGIE
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	15106

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16663398

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

### Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4127804061

Email: tmdjoseph@yahoo.com
Correspondent Name: THOMAS JOSEPH
Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 14789

Address Line 4: PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15234

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	435
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	THOMAS M. JOSEPH
SIGNATURE:	/THOMAS M. JOSEPH/
DATE SIGNED:	12/04/2020

## **Total Attachments: 2**

source=Assignment - The AUROS Group - 435 Executed#page1.tif source=Assignment - The AUROS Group - 435 Executed#page2.tif

PATENT 506384768 REEL: 054540 FRAME: 0943

#### ASSIGNMENT

For value received, Energy Assurance Solutions, LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, having a place of business at 243 East Main Street, Suite 203, Carnegie, PA 15106, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, in and to certain inventions related to certain new and useful improvements, in building performance assessment systems, described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, Application Serial No. 16/663,398, filed on October 25, 2019, and entitled "Building Performance Assessment System and Method" and all the rights and privileges in said application and under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted in the United States for said inventions; and Energy Assurance Solutions, LLC, also concurrently hereby sells, assigns and transfers to The AUROS Group, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, having a place of business at 243 East Main Street, Carnegie, PA 15106, the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions for all countries foreign to the United States, including all rights of priority arising from the application aforesaid, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including Letters Patent, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the United States for said inventions.

Energy Assurance Solutions, LLC, hereby consents that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of The AUROS Group, Inc., to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

Energy Assurance Solutions, LLC, requests that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to The AUROS Group, Inc., in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominees as The AUROS Group, Inc., may designate.

Energy Assurance Solutions, LLC, agrees that, when requested, Energy Assurance Solutions, LLC, shall, without charge to The AUROS Group, Inc., but at its expense, sign all papers, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient in connection with said applications, patents, or other forms of protection.

PATENT REEL: 054540 FRAME: 0944 Matter No. 435

In witness thereof, Beth Ann Eckenrode, who is authorized to execute this instrument on behalf of Energy Assurance Solutions, LLC, has hereunto set my hand as of this 2 day of December, 2020.

Beth Ann Eckenrode

2.

PATENT REEL: 054540 FRAME: 0945